
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

18 November 2021 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 26 November 
2021 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 

public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 
democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk). 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 

please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

 2.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 

Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 
 3.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 

10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 September 2021 (cream paper). 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

  Response from Gillian Keegan, MP. 

 
The Committee is asked to note the response to 

recommendations made at its 15 September 2021 meeting. 
 

10.35 am 5.   Adults' Services Quality Assurance Update (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

  Report by Executive Director of Adults and Health. 

 
The report provides members of the Health and Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Committee with details of Quality Assurance 

activity that has been delivered in Adults’ Services since 1 April 
2020. 

 
11.05 am 6.   End of September 2021 (Quarter 2) Quarterly 

Performance and Resources Report (To Follow) 
 

  A report by the Director of Law and Assurance, setting out the 

finance and performance position as at the end of September 
2021. 

 
The Committee is asked to examine the data and supporting 
commentary for the performance and resources report and 

make any recommendations for action to the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 

 
12.05 pm 7.   West Sussex Stroke Programme (Pages 35 - 44) 

 

  Report by the Deputy Executive Managing Director/Director of 
Commissioning, West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
The report outlines the latest progress regarding the West 
Sussex Stroke Programme following the development of the 

Stroke Case for Change and provides the details of consultation 
and engagement work for the programme for the Committee to 

consider. 
 

1.05 pm 8.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 

Scrutiny  
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme taking into account the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and any suggestions from its members for possible 

items for future scrutiny. 

 

 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 1 November 2021 – 
attached. 
 

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 

Page 2



of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 

tabled at the meeting. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 

enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 

 
 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 55 - 60) 

 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme for the year 
ahead taking into consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 

 
1.15 pm 9.   Business Planning Group Membership  

 

  The Committee is asked to note the change in Labour Group 
representative from Cllr B Cooper to Cllr Pudaloff. 

 
 10.   Requests for Call-in  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Committee and 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last meeting.  

The Director of Law and Assurance will report any requests 
since the publication of the agenda papers. 

 
 11.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 21 January 
2022 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 

items include: 
 

 Working Age Adult Social Care Financial Assessments 

 Dentistry 
 

Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 6 
January 2022. 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 
Webcasting 

 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 

used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

15 September 2021 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Wall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Bence 

Cllr A Cooper 
Cllr B Cooper 

Cllr Forbes 
Cllr McGregor 

Cllr Nagel 

Cllr O'Kelly 
Cllr Patel 

Cllr Pudaloff 
Cllr Walsh 

Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Pendleton 
Cllr Burgess 

Cllr Cochran 
Cllr Peacock 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Atkins, Cllr Bridges and Cllr Bangert 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Lanzer 

 
 

9.    Committee Membership  
 

9.1 Resolved – that the Committee approves the appointment of Cllr 
Russ Cochran as Worthing Borough Council representative. 

 
10.    Declarations of Interest  

 

10.1    In accordance with the code of conduct the following interests 
were declared: –  

 Cllr A Cooper and Cllr B Cooper declared personal interests in 
respect of item 5, Recovery Planning, as governors of the 
University Hospital Sussex NHS Foundation Trust 

 Cllr Pudaloff declared a personal interest in respect of item 5, 
Recovery Planning, as a vaccine champion and being 

discharged from adult social care services 
 

11.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
11.1 Resolved – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 are 

approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 
 

12.    Recovery Planning  

 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by West Sussex Clinical 

Commissioning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes) and 
were told that: - 

 

 £7.7m is being invested in primary care to support access 
 The Clinical Commissioning Group is working with GP practices, 

GP federations and primary care networks to identify areas 
where support is needed 

 Partnership working across all Sussex providers will help 

increase capacity for elective surgery 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 The expected impact of planned care recovery is tracked using 

a dynamic system to ensure a response to surges in demand 
 Frailty services are improving 
 Discharge lounges are being extended 

 Where clinically appropriate, at least 25% of patients continue 
to attend outpatient visits virtually 

 Extra capacity at University Hospital Sussex and work with 
partners is helping deal with demand with less patients waiting 
62 days or more to be seen 

 Care homes and emergency care are supported 
 £34m has been invested in mental health services and a 

Sussex-wide help line is in place 
 Voluntary and community sector organisations are also helping 

to deliver continuing mental health care 

 There is a recruitment drive to attract staff from the UK and 
abroad 

 Work is taking place to encourage those who have not been 
vaccinated against Covid-19 to receive the vaccination 

 It is hoped that uptake of the flu vaccination will increase again 

this year 
 

12.1 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 

 The July figure of 57% for face-to-face GP consultations was 
higher than the national average and was expected to increase 

 New telephony systems should help people contacting GP 
surgeries 

 The digital system for GP appointments was introduced much 
quicker than anticipated due to the pandemic and would be 
improved 

 There will be communication campaigns about using NHS 111 
and repeat prescriptions 

 More work was taking place to deal with the increase in eating 
disorders amongst children and young people 

 Services were working towards meeting the two-week deadline 

for seeing cancer patients, which was not being universally met 
currently, including the provision of weekend clinics for 

dermatology in September 
 The number of people waiting a year or more for elective surgery 

had decreased 

 Programmes existed to target groups where cancer screening 
was low 

 South Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust was using 
paramedic practitioners to offer advice to their ambulance 
drivers to make sure that only people who need to go to hospital 

are conveyed to hospital 
 Care/nursing home residents were treated at the scene if 

possible 
 Plans existed to improve handover times at acute hospitals 
 The Winter Plan would be finalised in October and would be very 

detailed and include risks and mitigations 
 Vaccinations for 12 – 15-year-olds would take place in schools 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 Booster vaccinations would be available to priority groups in the 

autumn 
 The patient voice was heard through systems and processes 

within the NHS and Integrated Care System, with a public 

involvement framework in place Actions: West Sussex Clinical 
Commissioning Group to provide updates on the Post Covid 

Assessment and Support Service and Mental Health (including 
the Children & Adolescent Mental Health Service) 

 

12.3 Resolved – that: - 
 

i. Democratic Services work with the Clinical Commissioning Group 
to ensure that further reports have a higher level of data 
included 

ii. The Committee raises it concerns to West Sussex MPs on the 
importance of the importance of ensuring that staff from 

overseas are able to work within the NHS 
iii. Democratic Services liaises with the NHS to ensure that the 

induction session on 12 November 2021 covers information on 

post covid support, the ambulance service and further detail on 
winter planning 

iv. The Committee encourages the restoration of face-to-face GP 
services when appropriate 

v. Future reporting includes primary care as part of the urgent care 

information 
vi. Future reporting highlights the patient voice 

vii. The Committee receives an update on mental health services 
transformation in twelve months 

 
 

13.    End of June 2021 (Quarter 1) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report  
 

13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 

13.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Adults’ Services has lobbied her MP with 

regard to the greater part of the Health and Social Care Levy 

being allocated to the NHS in its first three years and would 
continue to lobby for better social care funding 

 The Council is working towards a higher occupancy rate for Shaw 
Homes to match the number of beds it pays for 

 Key performance indicators 11 and 12 will be amended in line 

with the southeast Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services methodology 

 The low target for indicator 39 is similar to the national position, 
but the Council is working internally and with partners to 
increase work opportunities for people with learning disabilities 

 Some people found alternatives to Shaw day services during the 
pandemic 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 The savings programme aims to improve services whilst reducing 

costs 
 The Council already works with the NHS and voluntary sector – 

the Integrated Care System will formalise and improve 

arrangements and will begin in shadow form from the autumn 
 Housing is covered by the Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

 The needs of people with disabilities are considered in all policies 
and decisions through Equalities Impact Assessments 

 There were concerns over the disparity in the flu vaccine uptake 

and the different targets for healthy life expectancy between 
men and women 

 
13.3 Resolved – that the Committee requests: - 
 

i. Information on Key Performance Indicator 14, to specify how 
many people are being deprived of liberty at present, and Key 

Performance Indicator 39, to specify benchmarking information 
on how many people with disabilities are in paid employment, in 
the next performance and resources report  

ii. A briefing to be provided to all members on public health (as 
part of 12 November Member Day, or at a separate session)  

iii. Information on what is being done to address the disparity in the 
flu vaccine uptake  

iv. The Cabinet Member to consider changing the target for the 

healthy life expectancy Key Performance Indicator, to bring men 
and women into alignment 

 
14.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
14.1 The Committee considered its work programme taking into account 

the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and suggestions from members:  

 
 Cllr Bence, Cllr B Cooper, Cllr McGregor, Cllr O’Kelly and Cllr 

Patel were appointed to the Task & Finish Group on Adults and 
Health Strategic Budget Savings 2021/22  

 A proposal to hold the Task & Finish Group meeting in public was 

lost 
 The Integrated Care System to be added to the work programme 

 Dentistry to be discussed at a future Committee meeting 
 
14.2 Resolved – that the Committee requested: - 

 
i. The Business Planning Group to consider the Integrated Care 

System following the 12 November information session 
ii. The Business Planning Group to receive an update on local 

transport planning and health outcomes  

iii. Democratic Services to work with NHS England to provide a 
paper on Dentistry to the January 2022 meeting 

iv. An update on mental health services in the west of the county 
from Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

 

15.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



17.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 26 November 

2021, 
 

The meeting ended at 1.42 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Heath and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee  

26 November 2021 

Responses to Recommendations 

Response by Gillian Keegan, MP 

 

Ministers have published a revised Code of Practice for International Recruitment of 
Health and Social Care Personnel. This will provide international staff with the 
opportunity to work in the UK. The Government will work with countries all over the 

world to promote the best standards of ethical recruitment of health and social 
care. I attach a link to the code of practice for your information: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/code-of-practice-for-the-
international-recruitment-of-health-and-social-care-personnel/code-of-practice-for-
the-intern
[...]
tation and engagement work for the programme. 
 

The aim of the West Sussex Stroke Programme is to address gaps in service 
provision in the coastal area of West Sussex identified through a review in 2019. 
The review looked at the whole stroke pathway from prevention, acute phase to 

rehabilitation and life after stroke services. The aim of the programme is to ensure 
that local stroke services are fully compliant with national standards, achieving the 

highest levels of performance to deliver improved outcomes for patients. 
 
The report describes the long list of options for the development of an Acute Stroke 

Centre, shares the evaluation criteria to achieve a short list, outlines the process to 
provide assurance that the process is robust and explains the governance that will 

be scrutinising the process before the short list options are finally agreed. 
 
Focus for scrutiny 

 
The Committee is invited to consider and comment on 

 
a) The progress of the work and the findings of the stroke services in West 

Sussex engagement report. 

b) The process that will be followed to reach a short list of options and 
develop a proposal suitable for public discussion and scrutiny. 

c) Plans for further engagement with HASC regarding public consultation 
requirements of the acute stroke model following approval by the 

Clinical Senate of the pre-consultation business case. 
 
The Chairman will summarise the debate, which will then be shared with the West 

Sussex CCG.  
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Contact Officer 
Rachel Allan, Senior Advisor (Democratic Services), 0330 222 8966 

 
Appendices - Appendix A: West Sussex Stroke Programme 
 

Background Papers: None 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

26 November 2021 

West Sussex Stroke Programme  

Report by: Deputy Executive Managing Director/ Director of 

Commissioning 

 

Summary 

Focus for Scrutiny 
[...]
urther development to reach national 

targets and improve outcomes for patients. The AF LCS has been agreed by the 
CCG and will roll out from April 2022.  

• An Early Supported Discharge Service (ESD) for stroke survivors will be 
mobilised during 2021/22 in line with the agreed service model. This service will 

support 40% or more of people with mild and moderate stroke to return home 
from hospital at the earliest point and commence rehabilitation in their own 

place of residence. This will improve outcomes by reducing the risk of disability 
due to prolonged stays in hospital.   
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



• The Life After Stroke and Six Month Review Service for stroke survivors 

will be mobilised during 2021/22. Once formally agreed by the Health & 
Wellbeing Board, sustainable funding will be through the Better Care Fund for 

the roll out of these services across the coastal areas. This service will be 
provided by the Stroke Association and aligned to the integrated service in the 

north of West Sussex, ensuring after stroke care is equitable for our whole 
population and meets national standards.  
 

• Acute Stroke model: the aim is to deliver high quality stroke services 24 
hours a day, seven days a week through the development of clinically 

sustainable, high quality Acute Stroke Centre (ASC), networked to a 
Comprehensive Stroke Centre (CSC) that provides thrombectomy and neuro 
surgery. ASCs will be staffed by specialists and will make sure that patients 

receive diagnosis and care within national quality standards.  The ASCs will see 
the minimum number of patients required by national guidelines and reduce the 

number of deaths from stroke, reduce disability and improve quality of life for 
people who have had a stroke. 

 

(d) Acute Stroke model 

University Hospitals Sussex (UHSussex) provides acute stroke services at both 
Worthing Hospital and St. Richard’s Hospital. Both hospitals have inpatient stroke 
beds and directly 
[...]
 informed by a comprehensive EHIA to ensure 

developments are informed by engagement with stroke survivors and the public 
including people with protected characteristics.  

Page 42

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



It is a major transformation programme, which will soon identify what the clinical 

model of short-listed options will be. This will be a significant step. The months of 
December and January will be focused on gaining opinion and agreement that the 

draft PCBC will be ready for the Clinical Senate review which has been set for March 
2022. 

Based on this report HASC is asked to: 

 
• note the positive progress around the stroke pathways for prevention, acute 

stroke model and rehabilitation/ life after stroke pathways. 

• note the findings of the stroke services in West Sussex engagement report. 

• note the long list of options alongside the robust process that will be followed 

to reach a short list and develop a PCBC suitable for public discussion and 

scrutiny. 

• HASC will provide further scrutiny and advice regarding public consultation 

requirements of the acute stroke model following review, feedback and final 

approval by the Clinical Senate. 

 

Director Name: Jo-anne Alner 
Director Title: Deputy Executive Managing Director/ Director of Commissioning, West 

Sussex CCG 

Contact Officer: Sarah Roberts, Assistant Head of Urgent Care, West Sussex CCG, 

sarahroberts1@nhs.net 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

The County Council must give at least 28 days’ notice of all key decisions to be taken by councillors or 

officers. The Plan describes these proposals and the month in which the decisions are to be taken over 

a four-month period. Decisions are categorised according to Cabinet Member portfolios. 

The most important decisions will be taken by the Cabinet. Due to the continuing public health 

measures, there will be limited public access to t
[...]
out 

and may lead to decisions about them. These are noted in the Forward Plan as ‘rolling decisions’. 

Each month the Cabinet will consider the Council’s performance against its planned outcomes and in 

connection with a register of corporate risk. Areas of particular significance may be considered at the 

scheduled Cabinet meetings. 

Significant proposals for the management of the Council’s budget and spending plans will be dealt 

with at a scheduled Cabinet meeting and shown in the Plan as strategic budget options. 

For questions contact Katherine De La Mora on 033 022 22535, email 

katherine.delamora@westsussex.gov.uk. 

Published: 1 November 2021 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8a

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=134
mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/watch-county-council-and-committee-meetings-online/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=413&RD=0&bcr=1
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&DM=0&DS=2&K=0&DR=&V=0
mailto:katherine.delamora@westsussex.gov.uk


 

Forward Plan Summary 
 

Summary of all forthcoming executive decisions in  
Cabinet Member portfolio order 

 

Decision Maker Subject Matter Date 

Cabinet Residential based in-house services, 

Marjorie Cobby House, Selsey 

 November 

2021 

Cabinet Shaw Healthcare Day Services Review  November 

2021 

Executive Director 

Adults and Health 

Day Services (Adults with Learning 

Disabilities) Contracts Extension 

 November 

2021 

Executive Director 

Adults and Health 

Winter Commissioning 2021-2022 Award of 

Contract(s) 

 November 

2021 

Cabinet Member for 

Adults Services 

Grant Funding - Statutory Duty, Domestic 

Abuse Act 2021 

 December 

2021 

Executive Director 

Adults and Health 

Food Supply and delivery of Meals on 

Wheels 

 March 2022 

Cabinet Member for 

Public Health and 

Wellbeing 

Contract arrangements for Community 

Advice & Support 

 November 

2021 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 8a



 

 

 

Adults Services 
 

Cabinet 

Residential based in-house services, Marjorie Cobby House, Selsey 

In 2018 the ‘Choices for the Future’ transformation programme for inhouse services was 

approved by the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health. Within the programme there 

was a commitment to review the in-house residential services. 

 

Marjorie Cobby House in Selsey is an in house residential resource centre, providing 

Discharge to Assess with Reablement beds and interim beds primarily for people coming 

out of hospital and in particular St Richards hospital in Chichester. 

 

The demand for residential Discharge to Assess beds has been and is likely to further be 

impacted by the increase of capacity to support people on a ‘Home First’ pathway, the 

commissioning of alternative models of care during the pandemic and the increase in 

provision of the Community Reablement Service.  Supporting people in their own home 

and maximising opportunities for independence remains the priority as outlined in the 

Adult Social Care vision and strategy.  

 

Proposed Savings were presented to the Health and Adults Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee on the 13th January 2021 and then at Cabinet on the 22nd January 2021, 

which included £640k in savings related to in house services and identifying in particular 

Marjorie Cobby House.  At the scrutiny committee it was identified that this will involve a 

consultation and an Equalities Impact Assessment which will be presented back to 

Cabinet once completed.  Following this, Cabinet will be asked to take a decision on the 

future of Marjorie Cobby and the provision of residential based in-house services at this 

setting. 

Decision by Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Crow, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Waight, Cllr 

Lanzer, Cllr Marshall, Cllr 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

26 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Wall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Atkins 

Cllr A Cooper 
Cllr B Cooper 

Cllr Forbes 
Cllr McGregor 

Cllr Nagel 

Cllr O'Kelly 
Cllr Patel 

Cllr Pudaloff 
Cllr Walsh 

Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Pendleton 
Cllr Bangert 

Cllr Bevis 
Cllr Peacock 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Bence, Cllr Lanzer and Cllr Burgess 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp 

 
 

16.    Declarations of Interest  
 

16.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Cllr A Cooper 
declared a personal interest in item 7, West Sussex Stroke 

Programme, as a governor of University Hospitals Sussex 
NHS Foundation Trust. 

 

17.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

17.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
September 2021 are approved as a correct record and are 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
18.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
18.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations made at its 15 September 2021 meeting. 

 
19.    Adults' Services Quality Assurance Update  

 
19.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Executive Director 

of Adults and Health (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
19.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
 

 The Quality Assurance Framework (QAF) is a new 

consistent way of examining the quality of social work 
provided by the Council  

 Both qualitative and quantitative data are important and 
need to be up to date and accurate – Action: Keith 
Hinkley to provide further details of quantitative data used 

to manage performance 



 The Care Quality Commission inspections of care services 

regulate the market, but have reduced due to the 
pandemic, so the Council’s internal processes have 
become more important 

 Adults’ Services regulators will look at assurance 
processes on quality as well as performance data, with a 

strong focus on the Council’s role as a commissioner of 
services 

 The QAF will help improve quality of staff and in turn, 

services 
 The Council takes account of feedback on customer 

satisfaction from national and local surveys when 
developing and running its services  

 Customer and carer groups have been involved in the 

development of the QAF 
 New cases are triaged so high risk, complex and 

safeguarding are prioritised 
 The governance structure needed a Performance Quality & 

Practice (PQP) Board and a Safeguarding Steering Group – 

the Quality Assurance Management Board and the Mental 
Health Quality Assurance Steering Group would eventually 

be subsumed by the PQP 
 Financial assessments are not part of the QAF 
 Under the Care Act, the Council assesses people’s needs 

involving family and friends to find the best solution – this 
may not be entirely by funded care services 

 
19.3 Resolved – that the Committee requests that 

 
i. future reporting includes more qualitative data, 

Quality Assurance Framework on Commissioned 

Services and the governance structure  
ii. it receives an update on this report in March 2022 

iii. it be provided with examples of audits 
 

20.    End of September 2021 (Quarter 2) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report  
 

20.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 

20.1 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 A triage system was in place to action the care packages 

of the neediest first, but people may have to wait longer 

than expected due to a lack of home care available – 
Action: Keith Hinkley to provide the Committee with 

information on the average length of stay of social care 
customers in hospital 

 Lack of homecare was a national problem – the Council 

was using a Government grant to help recruitment and 
retention in the care sector – cabinet members and local 

MPs were also meeting local providers to discuss the issue 



 The Council was paying for unoccupied beds at Shaw 

residential homes as these were not the dementia or 
nursing care beds it needed, hence those bed places had 
to be purchased from other providers – work is planned 

with Shaw Homes to develop a different service offer to 
include dementia/ nursing beds under the existing contract 

with the Council 
 The Adults’ Services budget was constantly monitored and 

the council has a statutory duty to balance its budget – 

the Council will continue to receive Better Care Fund 
money and money from the Integrated Care System for 

hospital discharge, as well as looking for ways to make 
better use of its resources 

 The Adults’ Services budget for next year would allow for 

increases in demand and the national living wage 
 The council is working on a whole council approach with 

the support of the voluntary sector 
 Any underspend in the Public Health & Wellbeing portfolio 

would be spent in that area, including as part of the Covid 

response 
 The Council needed to reconfigure services and work with 

partners to improve its employment service for people 
with learning difficulties 

 The Council worked with Carers Sussex on its Carers’ 

Strategy that aimed to help carers with many aspects of 
their roles 

 Socio-economic factors influencing health inequalities/ life 
expectancy were a core part of Public Health work through 

the Health & Wellbeing Board and Place plans 
 Covid vaccination rates were high in the care sector in 

West Sussex – those not wishing to be vaccinated within 

the Council are being redeployed if at all possible - there 
was no negative impact on services 

 
20.3 Resolved – that the Committee requests that: - 

 

i. the Shaw Homes contract be placed on the Committee’s 
Work Programme for June 2022 

ii. the recommendations from the Task and Finish Group 
concerning Marjorie Cobby House and Shaw Day Service 
and the impact of closure are placed on the Committee’s 

Work Programme 
iii. that Democratic Services work with officers to determine 

how the Committee could receive further information on 
health inequalities 

 

21.    West Sussex Stroke Programme  
 

21.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Deputy Executive 
Managing Director/Director of Commissioning, West Sussex 
Clinical Commissioning Group (copy appended to the signed 

minutes). 
 



21.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
 

 Follow-up consultations for patients with Atrial Fibrillation 

take place, and from January a new anti-coagulant drug 
will be available for them 

 A business case for Early Supported Discharge (ESD) was 
created in 2019 with input from University Hospitals 
Sussex NHS Foundation Trust and Sussex Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 A multi-disciplinary team including psychologists and 

clinicians is needed to deliver ESD – the service will not 
commence without the correct staff in place 

 South East Coast Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust has 

been involved in the case for change to stroke services 
especially around travel times and number of journeys – it 

is also looking at a scheme in Kent where information is 
gathered on patients in ambulances to make sure they are 
taken to the hospital that can provide them with the best 

treatment 
 Public and patient involvement in developing stroke 

services had been through online surveys, group and 
individual meetings – Action: Joanne Alner to share a 
report on public and patient involvement with the 

Committee 
 The case for change focusses on areas where 

improvement can be made, but it is recognised that 
hypertension lifestyle is also important 

 The minimum number of patients required for an acute 
stroke centre is 600, but ideally 1,000 plus is better and 
would help attract the specialist staff required to run it 

 A request was made to see the Equality Impact 
Assessment for the Case for Change 

 
21.3 Resolved – that the Committee asks West Sussex Clinical 

Commissioning Group to: - 

 
i. provide more information on costings around the 

Better Care Fund when available 
ii. provide an update on Stroke Services to the 7 

March Committee meeting 

iii. share the Case for Change Equalities Impact 
Assessment with the Committee 

 
22.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

22.1 The Committee considered its work programme taking into 
account the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and suggestions 

from members. 
 
22.2 Resolved – that the Business Planning Group consider 

midwifery as a topic for future scrutiny. 
 

23.    Business Planning Group Membership  



 

23.1 The Committee noted the change in Labour Group 
representation on the Business Planning Group from Cllr B 
Cooper to Cllr Pudaloff. 

 
24.    Requests for Call-in  

 
24.1 There was a request to call-in the decision on Residential 

based in-house services - Marjorie Cobby House, Selsey 

(CAB07_21/22). The request was rejected by Monitoring 
Officer. 

 
25.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

25.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 21 
January 2022. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.56 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


